
Local Government Act 1993 (NSW)

GEORGES
RIVER

COUNCIL

INSTRUMENT OF SUB-DELEGATIONS 

(APPOINTMENTS OF EMPLOYEES AS AUTHORISED PERSONS) 
FROM THE GENERAL MANAGER TO STAFF

I, David Tuxford, General Manager of Georges River Council, pursuant to section 378 of the Local Government Act 1993, hereby delegate my powers, 
authorities, duties, and functions to the positions listed below or the persons who, from time to time, hold (or are acting in) those positions, the following 
functions:

Appointments of Employees as Authorised Persons
Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name
APP01 Council’s Public Officer Appointed to act as the Public Officer under 

s342 and undertake functions contained 
within section 343, of the Local Government
Act 1993.

The Local 
Government Act 
1993

Section 342

300000 | Director Business & Corporate 
Services

APP02 Public Interest Disclosures - 
Disclosures Coordinator

Appointed as a Disclosures Coordinator or 
Alternate Disclosures Coordinator under the 
Public Interest Disclosures Act 2022 and as 
specified in Appendix A of Council's Public 
Interest Disclosure Reporting Policy.

The Public
Interest
Disclosures Act 
2022

100023 | General Counsel

100002 | Chief Audit Executive

300000 | Director Business & Corporate 
Services

300034 | Head of Corporate Governance &
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Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name
Risk

APP03 Public Interest Disclosures - 
Disclosures Officer

Appointed as a Disclosures Officer under the 
Public Interest Disclosures Act 2022 and as 
specified in Appendix A of Council's Public 
Interest Disclosure Reporting Policy.

The Public
Interest
Disclosures Act 
2022

100023 |

100002 |

100022 | 
Manager

General Counsel

Chief Audit Executive

Manager Office of the General

200000 | Director Assets & Infrastructure

200002 | Manager City Operational Services

200207 | Head of Events & Operations

200012 | Coordinator City Presentation

300000 | 
Services

Director Business & Corporate

300034 | 
Risk

Head of Corporate Governance &

300089 | Chief People Officer

400000 | Director Community & Culture

400219 | Team Leader Content & Discovery

400192 | Coordinator Library Operations

400204 | Coordinator Library Programs & 
Marketing

400012 | Coordinator Cultural Services

400081 | Coordinator Ocean Street 
Kindergarten
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Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name
400149
Centre

Coordinator Jack High Child Care

400100 | Coordinator South Hurstville 
Kindergarden

400087 Coordinator Penshurst

400128 | Coordinator Oatley West Early 
Learning Centre

400064 | Coordinator Carss Park (Narani) 
Kindergarten

500000 Director Environment & Planning

APP04 Code of Conduct - 
Complaints Coordinator

Appointed as a Complaints Coordinator or 
Alternate Complaints Coordinator under the 
Code of Conduct and Procedures for the 
Administration of the Code of Conduct.

100023

100002

300034
Risk

General Counsel

Chief Audit Executive

Head of Corporate Governance &

APP05 Responsible Accounting
Officer

Appoint the holder of this authorisation as the 
responsible accounting officer under Part 9 of 
the Local Government (General) Regulation 
2021 to exercise such functions as specified 
in that Regulation.

The Local
Government
(General)
Regulation 2021

Part 9

300000
Services

300006

Director Business & Corporate

Chief Financial Officer

APP06 Authorised person - Library 
Act 1939

Power to exercise Council's authorities, duties 
or functions under the Library Act 1939 and 
the Library Regulation 2018.

The Library Act
1939
The Library 
Regulation 2018

400000 | Director Community & Culture

400154 | Manager Cultural Engagement & 
Library Services
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Code Name Description
APP07 Investigation Officer - The position holder is appointed as a Council

Environmental Planning and Investigations Officer pursuant to section 
Assessment Act 1979 9.14 of the Environmental Planning and

Assessment Act 1979 to exercise the 
functions of an Investigations Officer under 
that Act.

Legislation Position Code & Name
The
Environmental 
Planning and 
Assessment Act 
1979

Section 9.14

200000 | Director Assets & Infrastructure

200021 | Manager City Technical Services

200002 | Manager City Operational Services

200210 | Manager Strategic Placemaking

200216 | Senior Asset Engineer - 
Stormwater

200218 | Senior Asset Engineer - Traffic & 
Transport

200219 | Traffic Engineer

200221 | Traffic Engineer

200238 | Coordinator Asset Management

200255 | Coordinator Traffic & Transport

200023 | Coordinator Engineering

200024 | Coordinator Environmental 
Engineering

200186 | Design Engineer 

200187 | Design Engineer 

200188 | Design Engineer 

200189 | Survey Technician 

200025 | Senior Design Engineer 

200243 | Project Engineer 

200244 | Project Engineer
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Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name
200245 | Project Engineer

200246 | Project Engineer

200247 | Project Engineer

200027 | Project Engineer

200200 [ Environmental & Open Space 
Projects Engineer

200201 | Landscape Architect

200202 | Environmental & Open Space 
Projects Engineer

200005 | Coordinator City Recreation

200011 | Team Leader - City Recreation

200006 | Team Leader - Tree Maintenance

200020 | Senior Operations Leader - City 
Recreation

200015 | Senior Operations Leader - Tree 
Maintenance

200016 | City Recreation Arborist

200013 | Coordinator City Maintenance

200012 | Coordinator City Presentation

500112 | Senior Ranger

500116 | Senior Environmental Health 
Officer

500117 | Senior Environmental Health 
Officer
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Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name

500110 | Companion Animals Ranger

500115 | Ranger - Waste

500108 | Swimming Pool Officer

500007 | Swimming Pool Officer

500000 | Director Environment & Planning

500038 | Manager Environment Health & 
Regulatory Services

500002 | Manager Development & Building

500018 | Coordinator Building Assessment

500006 | Senior Building Surveyor

500009 | Senior Building Surveyor

500005 | Building Surveyor

500024 | Building Surveyor

500040 | Coordinator Compliance

500052 | Coordinator Environmental Health

500061 | Coordinator Parking & Rangers

500082 | Team Leader Compliance

500041 | Development Compliance Officer

500042 | Development Compliance Officer

500043 | Development Compliance Officer

500044 | Development Compliance Officer
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Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name

500083 | Tree Compliance Officer

500084 | Senior Fire Safety Officer

500085 | Fire Safety Officer

500086 | Development Payments Auditor

500054 | Environmental Health Officer

500055 | Environmental Health Officer

500056 | Environmental Health Officer

500057 | Environmental Health Officer

500059 | Environmental Health Officer

500077 | Ranger

500079 | Ranger

500080 | Ranger

500111 | Senior Ranger

APP07-A Investigation Officer - 
Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 and 
Building Products (Safety)
Act 2017

Appointed as an authorised officer under s74, 
and to undertake building product 
investigations under s34, of the Building 
Products (Safety) Act 2017.

The Building 
Products (Safety) 
Act 2017

Section 74 and 34

500000 | Director Environment & Planning

500038 | Manager Environment Health & 
Regulatory Services

500040 | Coordinator Compliance

500082 | Team Leader Compliance

500041 | Development Compliance Officer

500042 | Development Compliance Officer
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Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name

APP08

500043 | Development Compliance Officer

500044 | Development Compliance Officer

500084 | Senior Fire Safety Officer

500085 | Fire Safety Officer

Authorised Person - Section 
9.58 of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment
Act 1979

The position holder is appointed as an 
authorised person under clause 284 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Regulation 2000 for the purposes of section 
9.58 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979.

The
Environmental 
Planning and 
Assessment Act 
1979 - Section
9.58
The
Environmental 
Planning and 
Assessment 
Regulation 2000 - 
Clause 284

200000 | Director Assets & Infrastructure

200021 | Manager City Technical Services

200002 | Manager City Operational Services

200210 | Manager Strategic Placemaking

200216 | Senior Asset Engineer - 
Stormwater

200218 | Senior Asset Engineer - Traffic & 
Transport

200219 | Traffic Engineer

200221 | Traffic Engineer

200238 | Coordinator Asset Management

200255 | Coordinator Traffic & Transport

200023 | Coordinator Engineering

200024 | Coordinator Environmental 
Engineering

200186 | Design Engineer

200187 | Design Engineer
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Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name

200188 | Design Engineer

200189 | Survey Technician

200025 | Senior Design Engineer

200243 | Project Engineer

200244 | Project Engineer

200245 | Project Engineer

200246 | Project Engineer

200247 | Project Engineer

200027 | Project Engineer

200200 | Environmental & Open Space 
Projects Engineer

200201 | Landscape Architect

200202 | Environmental & Open Space 
Projects Engineer

200005 | Coordinator City Recreation

200011 | Team Leader - City Recreation

200006 | Team Leader - Tree Maintenance

200020 | Senior Operations Leader - City 
Recreation

200015 | Senior Operations Leader - Tree 
Maintenance

200016 | City Recreation Arborist
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Code Name Description Legislation
200013 | Coordinator City Maintenance

200012 Coordinator City Presentation

500112 Senior Ranger

500116
Officer

Senior Environmental Health

500117
Officer

Senior Environmental Health

500110 Companion Animals Ranger

500115 Ranger - Waste

500000 Director Environment & Planning

500038 | Manager Environment Health & 
Regulatory Services

500111 Senior Ranger

500002 Manager Development & Building

500018 Coordinator Building Assessment

500006 Senior Building Surveyor

500009 Senior Building Surveyor

500005 Building Surveyor

500024 Building Surveyor

500040 Coordinator Compliance

500052 Coordinator Environmental Health

500061 Coordinator Parking & Rangers
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Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name
500082

500041

500042

500043

500044

500083

500084

500085

500007

500086

500054

500055

500056

500057

500059

500077

500079

500080

500108

Team Leader Compliance 

Development Compliance Officer 

Development Compliance Officer 

Development Compliance Officer 

Development Compliance Officer 

Tree Compliance Officer 

Senior Fire Safety Officer 

Fire Safety Officer 

Swimming Pool Officer 

Development Payments Auditor 

Environmental Health Officer 

Environmental Health Officer 

Environmental Health Officer 

Environmental Health Officer 

Environmental Health Officer 

Ranger 

Ranger 

Ranger

Swimming Pool Officer
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Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name
APP09 Authorised Person - Local The position holder is appointed as an The Local 500121 | Temporary Ranger

Government Act 1993 authorised person within the meaning of the Government Act
Local Government Act, to exercise the 1993 200000 | Director Assets & Infrastructure
functions of an authorised person under that 
Act, including the serving of penalty notices. 200021 | Manager City Technical Services

200002 | Manager City Operational Services

200210 | Manager Strategic Placemaking

200238 | Coordinator Asset Management

200255 | Coordinator Traffic & Transport

200005 | Coordinator City Recreation

200006 | Team Leader - Tree Maintenance

200016 | City Recreation Arborist

500000 | Director Environment & Planning

500038 | Manager Environment Health &
Regulatory Services

500002 | Manager Development & Building

500040 | Coordinator Compliance

500045
Waste

| Coordinator Env Sustainability &

500052 | Coordinator Environmental Health

500061 | Coordinator Parking & Rangers

500064 | Team Leader Parking

500111 | Senior Ranger

1 500048 | Team Leader Waste
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Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name

500082 Team Leader Compliance

500041 Development Compliance Officer

500042 Development Compliance Officer

500043 Development Compliance Officer

500044 Development Compliance Officer

500083 Tree Compliance Officer

500084 Senior Fire Safety Officer

500085 Fire Safety Officer

500007 Swimming Pool Officer

500113 Waste Operations Officer

500054 Environmental Health Officer

500055 Environmental Health Officer

500056 Environmental Health Officer

500057 Environmental Health Officer

500059 Environmental Health Officer

500077 Ranger

500079 Ranger

500080 Ranger

500108 Swimming Pool Officer

500112 Senior Ranger
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Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name
500116
Officer

Senior Environmental Health

500117
Officer

Senior Environmental Health

500110 | Companion Animals Ranger

500115 | Ranger - Waste

500120 | 
Officer

Environmental Health Technical

APP10 Authority to enter any Pursuant to section 191 of the Local The Local 200000 | Director Assets & Infrastructure
premises - section 191 of Government Act 1993, the position holder is Government Act
the Local Government Act authorised to enter any premises for the 1993 200021 | Manager City Technical Services
1993 purpose of enabling Council to exercise its 

functions under that Act. Section 191 200002 | Manager City Operational Services

200210 | Manager Strategic Placemaking

200212 | Strategic Placemaking Specialist

200213 | 
Assets

Senior Asset Engineer - Building

200214 | Senior Assets Engineer - Open
Space Assets

200215 | Senior Road Assets Specialist

200216 | Senior Asset Engineer -
Stormwater

200218 | Senior Asset Engineer - Traffic &
Transport

200219 | Traffic Engineer
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Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name
200221 | Traffic Engineer

200238 | Coordinator Asset Management

200255 | Coordinator Traffic & Transport

200217 | Stormwater Assets Engineer

200261 | Road Asset Engineer

200194 | Road Safety Officer

200023 | Coordinator Engineering

200024 | Coordinator Environmental 
Engineering

200186 | Design Engineer

200187 | Design Engineer

200188 | Design Engineer

200189 | Survey Technician

200203 | Team Leader Bushcare

200190 | Biosecurity (Weeds) Officer

200227 | Senior Operations Leader - 
Bushcare

200025 | Senior Design Engineer

200243 | Project Engineer

200244 | Project Engineer

200245 | Project Engineer

200246 | Project Engineer
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Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name

200247 | Project Engineer

200027 | Project Engineer

200200 | Environmental & Open Space 
Projects Engineer

200201 | Landscape Architect

200202 | Environmental & Open Space 
Projects Engineer

200005 | Coordinator City Recreation

200011 | Team Leader - City Recreation

200006 | Team Leader - Tree Maintenance

200020 | Senior Operations Leader - City 
Recreation

200015 | Senior Operations Leader - Tree 
Maintenance

200016 | City Recreation Arborist

200013 | Coordinator City Maintenance

200012 | Coordinator City Presentation

300000 | Director Business & Corporate 
Services

300002 | Head of Strategic Property 

300132 | Senior Property Officer 

500000 | Director Environment & Planning 

500038 | Manager Environment Health &
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Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name
Regulatory Services

500092 | Manager Strategic Planning

500002 | Manager Development & Building

500016 | Coordinator Development 
Assessment

500017 | Coordinator Development 
Assessment

500010 | Senior Development Assessment 
Planner

500029 | Senior Development Assessment 
Planner

500012 | Development Assessment Planner

500103 | Development Assessment Planner

500030 | Development Assessment Planner

500014 | Development Assessment Planner

500019 | Principal Planner

500025 | Principal Planner

500022 | Student Development Assessment 
Planner

500023 | Student Assessment Planner 

500100 | Coordinator Strategic Planning 

500095 | Senior Strategic Planner 

500096 | Senior Strategic Planner
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Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name
500099 | Strategic Planner

500101 | Strategic Planner

500119 | Principal Strategic Planner

500094 | Executive Strategic Planner

500098 | Strategic Planner/Information 
Management

500097 | Senior Development Contributions 
Planner

500015 | Coordinator Advisory & Specialist 
Assessment

500020 | Principal Development Engineer

500021 | Senior Development Engineer

500008 | Development Engineer

500031 | Senior Specialist Planner (Urban 
Design)

500013 | Development & Building Advisory 
Officer

500104 | Building Advisory Officer

500032 | Senior Planning Advisory Officer

500033 | Planning Advisory Officer

500036 | Senior Landscape & Arboriculture 
Assessment Officer

500035 | Senior Traffic & Parking 
Assessment Officer
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Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name
500018 Coordinator Building Assessment

500006 Senior Building Surveyor

500009

500005

500024

500040

500045
Waste

Senior Building Surveyor 

Building Surveyor 

Building Surveyor 

Coordinator Compliance 

Coordinator Env Sustainability &

500052

500061

500111

500048

500082

500041

500042

500043

500044

500083

500084

500085

500007

Coordinator Environmental Health 

Coordinator Parking & Rangers 

Senior Ranger 

Team Leader Waste 

Team Leader Compliance 

Development Compliance Officer 

Development Compliance Officer 

Development Compliance Officer 

Development Compliance Officer 

Tree Compliance Officer 

Senior Fire Safety Officer 

Fire Safety Officer 

Swimming Pool Officer
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Code Name Description
500113 | Waste Operations Officer

500051 Waste Project Officer

500046 Senior Environment Officer

500091 Resource Recovery Officer

500090 Senior Waste Officer

500089 Waste Developments Officer

500088 Waste Contracts Officer

500054 Environmental Health Officer

500055 Environmental Health Officer

500056 Environmental Health Officer

500057 Environmental Health Officer

500059 Environmental Health Officer

500077 Ranger

500079 Ranger

500080 Ranger

500121 Temporary Ranger

500108 Swimming Pool Officer

500115 Ranger - Waste

500112 Senior Ranger

500110 Companion Animals Ranger

500116 Senior Environmental Health
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Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name
Officer

500117 | Senior Environmental Health 
Officer

500120 | Environmental Health Technical 
Officer

APP11 Authority to enter any Pursuant to section 191A of the Local The Local 200000 Director Assets & Infrastructure
premises - section 191A of Government Act 1993 the position holder is Government Act
the Local Government Act authorised to enter premises to carry out 1993 200021 Manager City Technical Services
1993 water supply work, sewage work or 

stormwater water drainage work on or under Section 191A 200002 Manager City Operational Services
the premises.

200210 Manager Strategic Placemaking

200216 Senior Asset Engineer -
Stormwater

200238 Coordinator Asset Management

200255 | Coordinator Traffic & Transport

200217 | Stormwater Assets Engineer

200023 | Coordinator Engineering

200024 | Coordinator Environmental 
Engineering

200186 Design Engineer

200187 Design Engineer

200188 Design Engineer

200189 Survey Technician

200025 Senior Design Engineer
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Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name

200243 | Project Engineer

200244 | Project Engineer

200245 | Project Engineer

200246 | Project Engineer

200247 | Project Engineer

200027 | Project Engineer

200200 | Environmental & Open Space
Projects Engineer

200201 | Landscape Architect

200202 | Environmental & Open Space
Projects Engineer

200013 | Coordinator City Maintenance

200229 | Senior Civil Works Specialist

200008 | Civil Works Officer

200231 | Civil Works Officer

APP12 Authority to lay information The position holder is appointed under section The Local 100023 | General Counsel
in any proceedings for an 684 of the Local Government Act 1993 to lay Government Act
offence - Section 684 of the information in any proceedings for an offence. 1993 600002 | Senior Solicitor
Local Government Act 1993

Section 684 200000 | Director Assets & Infrastructure

200021 | Manager City Technical Services

200002 | Manager City Operational Services
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Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name
200210 | Manager Strategic Placemaking

200216 | Senior Asset Engineer - 
Stormwater

200238 | Coordinator Asset Management

200255 | Coordinator Traffic & Transport

200023 | Coordinator Engineering

200024 | Coordinator Environmental 
Engineering

200186 | Design Engineer

200187 | Design Engineer

200188 | Design Engineer

200189 | Survey Technician

200025 | Senior Design Engineer

200243 | Project Engineer

200244 | Project Engineer

200245 | Project Engineer

200246 | Project Engineer

200247 | Project Engineer

200027 | Project Engineer

200200 | Environmental & Open Space 
Projects Engineer

200201 | Landscape Architect
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Description Legislation Position Code & Name
200202 | Environmental & Open Space 
Projects Engineer

200005 | Coordinator City Recreation

200006 | Team Leader - Tree Maintenance

200016 | City Recreation Arborist

200013 | Coordinator City Maintenance

200012 | Coordinator City Presentation

500000 | Director Environment & Planning

500038 | Manager Environment Health & 
Regulatory Services

500002 | Manager Development & Building

500016 | Coordinator Development 
Assessment

500017 | Coordinator Development 
Assessment

Senior Development Assessment

Senior Development Assessment

Development Assessment Planner 

Development Assessment Planner 

Development Assessment Planner 

Development Assessment Planner 

Principal Planner

500010 | 
Planner

500029 | 
Planner

500012 |

500103 |

500030 |

500014 |

500019 I
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Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name

500025

500040

500045
Waste

500052

500061

500111

500048

500082

500041

500042

500043

500044

500083

500084

500085

500007

500113

500054

500055

500056

Principal Planner 

Coordinator Compliance 

Coordinator Env Sustainability &

Coordinator Environmental Health 

Coordinator Parking & Rangers 

Senior Ranger 

Team Leader Waste 

Team Leader Compliance 

Development Compliance Officer 

Development Compliance Officer 

Development Compliance Officer 

Development Compliance Officer 

Tree Compliance Officer 

Senior Fire Safety Officer 

Fire Safety Officer 

Swimming Pool Officer 

Waste Operations Officer 

Environmental Health Officer 

Environmental Health Officer 

Environmental Health Officer
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Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name
•

500057 | Environmental Health Officer

500059 | Environmental Health Officer

500077 | Ranger

500079 | Ranger

500080 | Ranger

500108 | Swimming Pool Officer

500110 | Companion Animals Ranger

500112 | Senior Ranger

500115 | Ranger - Waste

500116
Officer

| Senior Environmental Health

500117
Officer

| Senior Environmental Health

500120
Officer

| Environmental Health Technical

500121 | Temporary Ranger

APP13 Authorised Officer - The position holder is appointed under section The Protection of 500121 | Temporary Ranger
Protection of the 187(2) of the Protection of the Environment the Environment
Environment Operations Act Operations Act 1997 as an authorised officer Operations Act 200000 | Director Assets & Infrastructure
1997 for the purposes of that Act. 1997

200021 | Manager City Technical Services
Section 187(2)

200002 | Manager City Operational Services

200210 | Manager Strategic Placemaking
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Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name

200216 | Senior Asset Engineer - 
Stormwater

200218 | Senior Asset Engineer - Traffic & 
Transport

200238 | Coordinator Asset Management

200255 | Coordinator Traffic & Transport

200023 | Coordinator Engineering

200024 | Coordinator Environmental 
Engineering

200186 | Design Engineer 

200187 | Design Engineer 

200188 | Design Engineer 

200189 | Survey Technician 

200025 | Senior Design Engineer 

200243 | Project Engineer
y,

200244 | Project Engineer

200245 | Project Engineer

200246 | Project Engineer

200247 | Project Engineer

200027 | Project Engineer

200200 | Environmental & Open Space 
Projects Engineer
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Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name
200201 | Landscape Architect

200202 | Environmental & Open Space 
Projects Engineer

200005 | Coordinator City Recreation

200011 | Team Leader - City Recreation

200006 | Team Leader - Tree Maintenance

200020 | Senior Operations Leader - City 
Recreation

200015 | Senior Operations Leader - Tree 
Maintenance

200016 | City Recreation Arborist

200013 | Coordinator City Maintenance

200012 | Coordinator City Presentation

500000 | Director Environment & Planning

500038 | Manager Environment Health & 
Regulatory Services

500040 | Coordinator Compliance

500045 | Coordinator Env Sustainability & 
Waste

500052 | Coordinator Environmental Health 

500061 | Coordinator Parking & Rangers 

500064 | Team Leader Parking 

500111 | Senior Ranger
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Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name
500048

500082

500041

500042

500043

500044

500083

500084

500085

500007

500113

500091

500089

500054

500055

500056

500057

500059

500077

500079

500080

Team Leader Waste 

Team Leader Compliance 

Development Compliance Officer 

Development Compliance Officer 

Development Compliance Officer 

Development Compliance Officer 

Tree Compliance Officer 

Senior Fire Safety Officer 

Fire Safety Officer 

Swimming Pool Officer 

Waste Operations Officer 

Resource Recovery Officer 

Waste Developments Officer 

Environmental Health Officer 

Environmental Health Officer 

Environmental Health Officer 

Environmental Health Officer 

Environmental Health Officer 

Ranger 

Ranger 

Ranger
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Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name

500065 Parking Officer

500066 Parking Officer

500067 Parking Officer

500068 Parking Officer

500069 Parking Officer

500070 Parking Officer

500071 Parking Officer

500072 Parking Officer

500073 Parking Officer

500074 Parking Officer

500108 Swimming Pool Officer

500115 Ranger - Waste

500112 Senior Ranger

500110 Companion Animals Ranger

500116
Officer

Senior Environmental Health

500117
Officer

Senior Environmental Health

500108 Swimming Pool Officer

500120
Officer

Environmental Health Technical
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Code Name Description
APP14 Enforcement Officer - 

Protection of the 
Environment Operations Act 
1997

The position holder is appointed under section 
189A of the Protection of the Environment 
Operations Act 1997 as an enforcement 
officer for the purposes of that Act.

Legislation Position Code & Name
The Environment 500052 | Coordinator Environmental Health
Operations Act
1997 500061 | Coordinator Parking & Rangers

Section 189A 500064 | Team Leader Parking

500000 | Director Environment & Planning

500038 | Manager Environment Health &
Regulatory Services

500040 | Coordinator Compliance

500045
Waste

| Coordinator Env Sustainability &

500111 | Senior Ranger

500048 | Team Leader Waste

500082 | Team Leader Compliance

500041 | Development Compliance Officer

500042 | Development Compliance Officer

500043 | Development Compliance Officer

500044 | Development Compliance Officer

500083 | Tree Compliance Officer

500084 | Senior Fire Safety Officer

500085 | Fire Safety Officer

500007 | Swimming Pool Officer

500113 | Waste Operations Officer

500091 | Resource Recovery Officer
Page 31 | 46



Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name

500089

500054

500055

500056

500057

500059

500077

500079

500080

500065

500066

500067

500068

500069

500070

500071

500072

500073

500074

500115

Waste Developments Officer 

Environmental Health Officer 

Environmental Health Officer 

Environmental Health Officer 

Environmental Health Officer 

Environmental Health Officer 

Ranger 

Ranger 

Ranger

Parking Officer 

Parking Officer 

Parking Officer 

Parking Officer 

Parking Officer 

Parking Officer 

Parking Officer 

Parking Officer 

Parking Officer 

Parking Officer 

Ranger - Waste
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Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name
500121 | Temporary Ranger

500108 | Swimming Pool Officer

500116
Officer

| Senior Environmental Health

500117
Officer

| Senior Environmental Health

500120
Officer

| Environmental Health Technical

500112 | Senior Ranger

500110 | Companion Animals Ranger

APP15 Authorised Officer - 
Companion Animals Act
1998

The position holder is appointed as an 
authorised officer for the purposes of the 
Companion Animals Act 1998.

The Companion 
Animals Act 1998

500000 | Director Environment & Planning

500038 | Manager Environment Health & 
Regulatory Services

500040 | Coordinator Compliance

500061 | Coordinator Parking & Rangers

500111 | Senior Ranger

500077 | Ranger

500079 I Ranger

500080 | Ranger

500109
Officer

| Companion Animal Administration

500112 | Senior Ranger
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Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name
500115 | Ranger - Waste

500110 | Companion Animals Ranger

APP16 Authorised officer - Food Act The position holder is appointed under section The Food Act 500000 | Director Environment & Planning
2003 114 of the Food Act 2003 as an authorised 

officer for the purposes of that Act and
2003

Section 114
500038 | Manager Environment Health &

Regulation. Regulatory Services

500054 | Environmental Health Officer

500055 | Environmental Health Officer

500056 | Environmental Health Officer

500057 | Environmental Health Officer

500059 | Environmental Health Officer

500052 | Coordinator Environmental Health

500117
Officer

| Senior Environmental Health

500116
Officer

| Senior Environmental Health

500120
Officer

| Environmental Health Technical

APP17 Authorised Officer - Public Appointed as an authorised officer under s44 The Public 500121 | Temporary Ranger
Spaces (Unattended of the Public Spaces (Unattended Property) Spaces
Property) Act 2021 Act 2021 to exercise the functions as afforded (Unattended 500113 | Waste Operations Officer

by s46 and the associated regulations. Property Act)
2021 500000 | Director Environment & Planning

Section 46 500038 | Manager Environment Health &
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Code Name Description Legislation Position Code & Name
Regulatory Services

500040 | Coordinator Compliance

500045
Waste

| Coordinator Env Sustainability &

500061 | Coordinator Parking & Rangers

500064 | Team Leader Parking

500111 | Senior Ranger

500048 | Team Leader Waste

500082 | Team Leader Compliance

500041 | Development Compliance Officer

500042 | Development Compliance Officer

500043 | Development Compliance Officer

500044 | Development Compliance Officer

500083 | Tree Compliance Officer

500077 | Ranger

500079 | Ranger

500080 | Ranger

500065 | Parking Officer

500066 | Parking Officer

500067 | Parking Officer

500068 | Parking Officer
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500069 | Parking Officer

500070 | Parking Officer

500071 | Parking Officer

500072 | Parking Officer

500073 | Parking Officer

500074 | Parking Officer

500112 | Senior Ranger

500110 | Companion Animals Ranger

500115 | Ranger - Waste

APP18 Authorised Officer - Public 
Health Act 2010

The position holder is appointed under section 
126 of the Public Health Act 2010 to exercise 
the powers of an authorised officer under that 
Act.

The Public Health 
Act 2010

Section 126

500000 | Director Environment & Planning

500038 | Manager Environment Health & 
Regulatory Services

500052 | Coordinator Environmental Health

500054 | Environmental Health Officer

500055 | Environmental Health Officer

500056 | Environmental Health Officer

500057 | Environmental Health Officer

500059 | Environmental Health Officer

500116
Officer

| Senior Environmental Health

500117 | Senior Environmental Health
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Officer

500120 | 
Officer

Environmental Health Technical

APP19 Authorised Officer - 
Swimming Pools Act 1992

The position holder is appointed under section 
27 of the Swimming Pools Act 1992 to 
exercise the powers of an authorised officer 
for the purpose of that Act, subject to the 
following limitation:
(a) compliance certificates are only to be 
issued by an officer with the appropriate 
Building Professionals Board accreditation.

The Swimming 
Pools Act 1992

Section 27

500000 | Director Environment & Planning

500038 | Manager Environment Health & 
Regulatory Services

500009 | Senior Building Surveyor

500024 | Building Surveyor

500040 | Coordinator Compliance

500082 | Team Leader Compliance

500041 | Development Compliance Officer

500042 | Development Compliance Officer

500043 | Development Compliance Officer

500044 | Development Compliance Officer

500084 | Senior Fire Safety Officer

500085 | Fire Safety Officer

500007 | Swimming Pool Officer

500108 | Swimming Pool Officer

APP20 Authorised Officer - 
Biosecurity Act 2015

The position holder is appointed under section 
372 of the Biosecurity Act 2015 as an 
authorised officer to exercise the functions of

The Biosecurity
Act 2015

200000 |

200021 |

Director Assets & Infrastructure

Manager City Technical Services
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APP21

an authorised officer in relation to weeds 
within the local government area.

Section 372
200002 | Manager City Operational Services

200024 | Coordinator Environmental 
Engineering

200203 | Team Leader Bushcare

200190 | Biosecurity (Weeds) Officer

200227 | Senior Operations Leader - 
Bushcare

200005 | Coordinator City Recreation

200011 | Team Leader - City Recreation

200006 | Team Leader - Tree Maintenance

200015 | Senior Operations Leader - Tree 
Maintenance

200016 | City Recreation Arborist

200013 | Coordinator City Maintenance

200012 | Coordinator City Presentation

Authorised officer - 
Contaminated Land 
Management Act 1997

Exercise Council's functions under the 
Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 
and the Contaminated Land Management 
Regulation 2022.

The Contaminated 
Land
Management Act 
1997
The Contaminated 
Land
Management 
Regulation 2022

500038 | Manager Environment Health & 
Regulatory Services

500052 | Coordinator Environmental Health

500117 | Senior Environmental Health
Officer

500116 | Senior Environmental Health
Officer
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500054

500055

500056

500057

500059

Environmental Health Officer

Environmental Health Officer

Environmental Health Officer

Environmental Health Officer

Environmental Health Officer

APP22 Authorised officer - Roads The position holder is appointed as an The Roads Act 200000 Director Assets & Infrastructure
Act 1993 authorised officer pursuant to section 251 of 1993

the Roads Act 1993 to exercise the functions The Roads 200021 Manager City Technical Services
of an authorised officer under the Roads Act Regulation 2018
1993 and Regulation. 200002 Manager City Operational Services

Section 251
200210 Manager Strategic Placemaking

200215 Senior Road Assets Specialist

200216 Senior Asset Engineer -
Stormwater

200219 Traffic Engineer

200221 Traffic Engineer

200238 Coordinator Asset Management

200255 Coordinator Traffic & Transport

200217 Stormwater Assets Engineer

200261 | Road Asset Engineer

200194 | Road Safety Officer

200023 | Coordinator Engineering
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200024 | Coordinator Environmental 
Engineering

200186 | Design Engineer

200187 | Design Engineer

200188 | Design Engineer

200189 | Survey Technician

200025 | Senior Design Engineer

200243 | Project Engineer

200244 | Project Engineer

200245 | Project Engineer

200246 | Project Engineer

200247 | Project Engineer

200027 | Project Engineer

200200 | Environmental & Open Space 
Projects Engineer

200201 | Landscape Architect

200202 | Environmental & Open Space 
Projects Engineer

200005 | Coordinator City Recreation 

200013 | Coordinator City Maintenance 

200012 | Coordinator City Presentation 

500000 | Director Environment & Planning
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500038 | Manager Environment Health & 
Regulatory Services

500015 | Coordinator Advisory & Specialist 
Assessment

500020 | Principal Development Engineer

500021 | Senior Development Engineer

500008 | Development Engineer

500035 | Senior Traffic & Parking 
Assessment Officer

500018 | Coordinator Building Assessment

500006 | Senior Building Surveyor

500009 | Senior Building Surveyor

500005 | Building Surveyor

500024 | Building Surveyor

500040 | Coordinator Compliance

500045 | Coordinator Env Sustainability & 
Waste

500061 | Coordinator Parking & Rangers 

500064 | Team Leader Parking

500111 | Senior Ranger 

500048 | Team Leader Waste 

500082 | Team Leader Compliance

500041 | Development Compliance Officer
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500042

500043

500044

500083

500113

500077

500079

500080

500065

500066

500067

500068

500069

500070

500071

500072

500073

500074

500112

500115

Development Compliance Officer 

Development Compliance Officer 

Development Compliance Officer 

Tree Compliance Officer 

Waste Operations Officer 

Ranger 

Ranger 

Ranger

Parking Officer 

Parking Officer 

Parking Officer 

Parking Officer 

Parking Officer 

Parking Officer 

Parking Officer 

Parking Officer 

Parking Officer 

Parking Officer 

Senior Ranger 

Ranger - Waste
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500110 | Companion Animals Ranger

500121 | Temporary Ranger

APP23 Authorised officer - Road 
Transport Act 2013

Appointed as and to exercise the functions of 
an authorised officer and authorised to 
exercise all other functions under the Road 
Transport Act 2013 and regulation.

The Road
Transport Act
2013
The Road
Transport
(General)
Regulation 2021

500121 | Temporary Ranger

500000 | Director Environment & Planning

500038 | Manager Environment Health & 
Regulatory Services

500061 | Coordinator Parking & Rangers

500064 | Team Leader Parking

500111 | Senior Ranger

500077 | Ranger

500079 | Ranger

500080 | Ranger

500065 | Parking Officer

500066 | Parking Officer

500067 | Parking Officer

500068 | Parking Officer

500069 | Parking Officer

500070 | Parking Officer

500071 | Parking Officer

500072 | Parking Officer
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500073 | Parking Officer

500074 | Parking Officer

500112 | Senior Ranger

500115 | Ranger - Waste

500110 | Companion Animals Ranger

APP24 Authorised person - Rural
Fires Act 1997

Exercise the functions of Council as a local 
authority under the Rural Fires Act 1997.

The Rural Fires
Act 1997

200000 | Director Assets & Infrastructure

200021 | Manager City Technical Services

200002 | Manager City Operational Services

200024 | Coordinator Environmental 
Engineering

200203 | Team Leader Bushcare

200227 | Senior Operations Leader - 
Bushcare

200005 | Coordinator City Recreation

200006 | Team Leader - Tree Maintenance

200015 | Senior Operations Leader - Tree 
Maintenance

200016 | City Recreation Arborist

200013 | Coordinator City Maintenance

200012 | Coordinator City Presentation

500000 | Director Environment & Planning
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500038 | Manager Environment Health & 
Regulatory Services

500018 Coordinator Building Assessment

500006 Senior Building Surveyor

500009 Senior Building Surveyor

500005 Building Surveyor

500024 Building Surveyor

This delegation made by me as General Manager is subject to the following limitations:

1. The delegated power, authority, duty, or function must be performed in accordance with any applicable legislation, the Code of Conduct, and 
any Council Policy and Procedures. Where anomalies exist between the Council Policy and/or Procedure and the Delegations of Authority 
from the General Manager to Staff, the Delegations of Authority from the General Manager to Staff will prevail.

2. Any limitations or qualifications on the scope of function delegated must be expressed within the delegation.

3. Any limitations on the scope of the power, authority, duty, or function delegated to me as General Manager by Council, as per section 377 of 
the Local Government Act 1993, must be adhered to.

4. The delegated power, authority, duty, or function is subject to any limitations contained within a Certificate of Authority issued to the delegated 
Council officer, if any.
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This Instrument of Sub-Delegations revokes any previous powers, authorities, duties, and functions that have been delegated to any positions in the 
Appointments of Employees as Authorised Persons Category. The delegations made in this instrument will remain in force until they are revoked or 
amended by me as General Manager.

This Instrument does not affect the validity of any past act or past exercise of powers or functions exercised or performed in accordance with previous 
delegations or directions.

This instrument takes effect from the date of signature.

David 
General Manager 
Georges River Council
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